

Case No. S070771
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ANDREW HUSKEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND OTHERS,

Defendants-Appellees,
Respondent on Review.

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 22CV21140

Court of Appeals
Case No. A180196

Supreme Court
Case No. S070771

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF OREGON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT HUSKEY**

Kelly Simon #154213
ksimon@aclu-or.org
ACLU Foundation of Oregon, Inc.
P.O. Box 4058
Portland, OR 97240
ksimon@aclu-or.org
Telephone: 503-227-6928

Matthew R. Segal
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
One Center Plaza,
Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
msegal@aclu.org
(617) 299-6664

Bridget Lavender
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad St
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
blavender@aclu.org
(212) 549-2500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
ACLU, ACLU of Oregon*

Additional counsel listed on next page

Edward A. Piper, OSB No. 141609
ed@angelilaw.com
ANGELI LAW GROUP LLC
121 S.W. Morrison Street, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 954-2232
Email: ed@angelilaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, Petitioner on Review Arnold R.
Huskey*

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB No. 753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman, OSB No. 160599
Solicitor General
Robert M. Wilsey, OSB No. 085116
Assistant Attorney General
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: robert.wilsey@doj.state.or.us

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents, Respondent on Review Oregon
Department of Corrections, Colette Peters, Guy Hall, Garrett Laney,
and John and Jane Doe(s) 1-10*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. A plaintiff in a breach-of-contract lawsuit can recover reasonably foreseeable damages, including damages as to which the plaintiff had no legally enforceable right.	5
A. Contract plaintiffs can recover damages that are reasonably foreseeable consequences of a breach.	5
B. Mr. Huskey has stated a valid claim for breach of contract.....	10
II. Article I, Section 41(3) of the Oregon Constitution does not bar incarcerated individuals from bringing breach-of-contract cases alleging damages relating to work assignments or training opportunities.	11
A. Section 41(3) has no bearing on the availability of damages in contract cases.....	12
B. Section 41(3) performs a narrow function that does not implicate contract cases.....	16
III. The Court of Appeals’ approach discourages reasonable settlements and encourages needless trials.	23
A. Settlements are essential to prison litigation.	24
B. Oregon courts have a duty to enforce settlement agreements.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF
LENGTH AND TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS AND
CERTIFICATES OF FILING AND SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beitey v. Benefit Ass’n of Ry. Emp.</i> , 226 Or 522, 360 P2d 620 (1961)	18
<i>Coats v. State</i> , 334 Or 587, 54 P3d 610 (2002)	12, 13, 15
<i>Ellingsworth v. Jackson</i> , 170 Or 34, 131 P2d 781 (1942)	28
<i>G.F. Hodges Agency v. Rees</i> , 202 Or 139, 272 P2d 216 (1954)	28
<i>Gillett v. Tucker</i> , 317 Or App 570, 507 P3d 323 (2022)	9
<i>Homestyle Direct, LLC v. Department of Human Services</i> , 354 Or 253, 311 P3d 487 (2013)	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Carroll & Murphy</i> , 186 Or App 59, 61 P3d 964 (2003)	18
<i>Knopp v. Griffin-Valade</i> , 372 Or 1, 543 P3d 1239 (2024)	16
<i>Knutson v. Yamhill Cnty.</i> , 130 Or App 173, 881 P2d 156 (1994)	27
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 511 US 375 (1994)	28, 29
<i>Lindgren v. Berg</i> , 307 Or 659, 772 P2d 1336 (1989)	27
<i>Logan v. D.W. Sivers Co.</i> , 343 Or 339, 169 P3d 1255 (2007)	6
<i>Moody v. Oregon Cmty. Credit Union</i> , 371 Or 772, 542 P3d 24 (2023)	8
<i>Shoemaker v. Johnson</i> , 241 Or 511, 407 P2d 257 (1965)	18
<i>SIF Energy, LLC v. State</i> , 275 Or App 809, 365 P3d 664 (2015)	17, 18
<i>Slover v. State Bd. of Clinical Soc. Workers</i> , 114 Or App 565, 927 P2d 1098 (1996)	5, 10

<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 358 Or 581, 368 P3d 446 (2016)	6
<i>Weems v. Am. Int'l Adjustment Co.</i> , 319 Or 140, 874 P2d 72 (1994)	27
<i>Welch v. U.S. Bancorp Reality & Mortg. Tr.</i> , 286 Or 673, 596 P2d 947 (1979)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Zehr v. Haugen</i> , 318 Or 647, 871 P2d 1006 (1994)	6, 7, 8, 9
Statutes	
18 USC § 3626(c)	24
42 USC § 1983	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz Const, Art X, § 8	19
Ga Const, Art VII	19
Okla Const, Art XXII, § 8	19
Or Const, Art 1, §41(3)	passim
Or Const, Art IX, § 11	19
Or Const, Art XI, § 7	19
Other Authorities	
Andrea Fenster & Margo Schlanger, <i>Slamming the Courthouse Door: 25 Years of Evidence for Repealing the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (April 26, 2021)	25
Ashley Dunn, <i>Flood of Prisoner Rights Suits Brings Effort to Limit Filings</i> , NY Times (Mar. 21, 1994)	24
Bill Quigley & Sara Godchaux, <i>Prisoner Human Rights Advocacy</i> , 16 Loy J Pub Int L 359 (2015)	24

<i>Data Update, Incarceration and the Law: Cases and Materials</i>	25
Fed. Jud. Ctr., Integrated Database (IDB)	25, 26
Ira P. Robbins, <i>Ghostwriting: Filling in the Gaps of Pro Se Prisoners’ Access to the Courts</i> , 23 Geo J Legal Ethics 271 (2010).....	26
James A. Wall, et al., <i>Judicial Participation in Settlement</i> , 1984 J Disp Resol 25, (1984).....	28
Jennifer Schmitt, <i>Measure 49 would amend 17</i> , Oregon Daily Emerald (May 8, 1997).....	23
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv L Rev 1555 (2003).....	27
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , 5 UC Irvine L Rev 153 (2015).....	24
<i>Oregon Measure 17, Require Full-Time Work for State Prison Initiative 1994</i> , Ballotpedia.....	20
Phil Keisling, Or. Sec. of State, Voters’ Pamphlet: State of Oregon General Election November 8, 1994 (Oct. 17, 1994).....	21
Phil Keisling, Or. Sec. of State, Voters’ Pamphlet: State of Oregon Special Election—May 20, 1997 (Apr. 21, 1997)	21, 22
U.S. Cts., Just the Facts, Trends in Pro Se Civil Litigation from 2000 to 2019 (Feb. 11, 2021)	26
